# :H \$65.00 48079

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM480663

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Dansons Inc.		07/05/2018	Corporation: CANADA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Dansons US, LLC	
Street Address:	3411 N. 5th Avenue, Suite 500	
City:	Phoenix	
State/Country:	ARIZONA	
Postal Code:	85013	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: ARIZONA	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	operty Type Number Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4807973	PIT BOSS	
Registration Number:	4806327	PIT BOSS WOOD PELLET GRILLS	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3124607000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3124606596

**Email:** jfischer@seyfarth.com

Correspondent Name: Jason Fischer

**Address Line 1:** 233 South Wacker Drive, Suite 8000

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	104432-00001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jason Fischer
SIGNATURE:	/JCF/
DATE SIGNED:	07/05/2018

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=4243\_001#page1.tif source=4243\_001#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006403 FRAME: 0238

900457131

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement ("Agreement"), effective as of the last date signed below, is made by and between Dansons Inc., a Canadian corporation with its principal place of business at 14608 - 134th Avenue, Edmonton, Alberta, Canada T5L4T4 ("Assignor") and Dansons US, LLC, an Arizona limited liability company with its principal place of business at 3411 N. 5th Avenue, Suite 500, Phoenix, Arizona 85013 ("Assignee") (each individually a "Party," and collectively, the "Parties").

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted and owns, itself or through a related company, the marks identified at Exhibit A ("Assigned Marks");

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Marks and all registrations thereof, or applications therefor, in the jurisdictions listed;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Marks, and all registrations for the Assigned Marks, including but not limited to, the right to pursue legal actions and related damages against third parties for past infringement of Assignor's rights in the Assigned Marks, together with the goodwill of Assignor's business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Assigned Marks, and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, which together shall be deemed one instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement by and through their properly authorized signatories.

DANSONS INC.		DANSONS US, LLC		
Ву:	<u> </u>	By:	<u> </u>	
Name:	Jordan Thicssen	Name:	Jordan Thlessen	
Title		Title:	COD	
Dated:	July 5, 2018	Dated:	July 5, 2018	

# EXHIBIT A

Mark	Reg. No.	Status	Jurisdiction
PIT BOSS	4807973	Registered	USA
PIT BOSS WOOD PELLET GRILLS	4806327	Registered	USA
PIT BOSS	1275818	Registered	WIPO (protection extended to EU)

2

**RECORDED: 07/05/2018**